## 505503819 05/31/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5550623

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PAUL CHRISTOPHER ROBERTS	05/30/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CMR SURGICAL LIMITED	
Street Address:	UNIT 2, CROME LEA BUSINESS PARK	
Internal Address:	MADINGLEY ROAD	
City:	CAMBRIDGE	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	CB23 7PH	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16319271

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (858)509-3691

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8587208900

Email: DMIPDOCKETING@SHEPPARDMULLIN.COM
Correspondent Name: SHEPPARD MULLIN RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP

Address Line 1: 12275 EL CAMINO REAL

Address Line 2: STE. 200

Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92130

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	66LK-294322	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: JAMIE BARBER		
GNATURE: /JAMIE BARBER/		
DATE SIGNED:	05/31/2019	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=101930US - Assignment - Executed#page1.tif source=101930US - Assignment - Executed#page2.tif

PATENT 505503819 REEL: 049338 FRAME: 0635

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Edward John Mottram, a citizen of the United Kingdom, with a residence in Cambridge, UK, and Paul Christopher Roberts, a citizen of the United Kingdom, with a residence in Cambridge, UK (hereinafter "Assignors"), have made an invention entitled

# "MAGNETIC POSITION SENSOR MOUNTING ARRANGEMENT"

described in United States Patent Application Serial No. 16/319,271, filed January 18, 2019, which claims priority to International Patent Application No. PCT/GB2017/052036, filed July 12, 2017, which claims further priority to British Application No. GB1612770.6; filed July 22, 2016, and,

WHEREAS, CMR Surgical Limited (hereinafter "Assignee"), a corporation of the United Kingdom, having a place of business at Unit 2, Crome Lea Business Park, Madingley Road, Cambridge, CB23 7PH, United Kingdom, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention, application and all Letters Patent of the United States or any foreign country, including continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, substitutes, and divisions which may be granted therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said Assignors, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full and exclusive right in and to the said invention as described in the said application, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States or any foreign country, including continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, substitutes, and divisions which may be granted therefor and all rights to claim priority on the basis of said application; and we further grant to Assignee the sole right to sue and collect damages for past infringement;

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or any other proper officer or agency of any country to issue all said Letters Patent to said Assignee;

1 of 2

AND WE HEREBY warrant and covenant that we have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any instrument or assignment in conflict herewith;

AND WE HEREBY agree to communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to me respecting said invention, to execute all divisional, continuation, reissue, reexamination, extension, substitute, and foreign applications, sign all lawful documents and make all rightful oaths and declarations relating to said invention, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns, and to testify in any judicial or administrative proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid the said Assignee to obtain and enforce said Letters Patent in the United States or any foreign country when requested so to do by said Assignee.

Signature of Inventor: Inventor's Name:	Edward John Mottram
Date of Execution:	
Signature of Inventor: Inventor's Name:	1 du lun
inventor's ivalle.	Paul Christopher Roberts
Date of Execution:	30-May-19

2 of 2

601963213v1

RECORDED: 05/31/2019